risk arising from these factors and provide guidelines to the team for its mitigation or at-least minimize its effect on income
/ expense of the Company . Team involved in RMP meets frequently to discuss the level of risk they foresee based on the
conditions persisting.

 The Company’s exposure to Market Risk, Liquidity Risk and Credit Risk have been summarized below:

 Market Risk :-

 Interest Rate Risk:

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on short-term and long-term floating rate interest bearing
liabilities. The Company’s policy is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and the proportion of
fixed and floating rate debt is determined by prevailing interest rates. These exposures are reviewed by the management on
a periodic basis.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (CONTD.)

98   R R KABEL LTD

 The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk based on liabilities as at reporting date is as follows:
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax
2020-21 2019-20

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 497.40 390.75
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (497.40) (390.75)

 (Calculated based on risk exposure outstanding as of date and assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant).

 Foreign Currency Risk:

 The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates where transaction references more than one
currency and/or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.

 Exposures on foreign currency are managed through a hedging policy, which is reviewed periodically by the management.
The Company usually enters into forward exchange contracts progressively based on their maturity to hedge the effects of

[…]

The Company is exposed to the movement of copper and aluminium prices on the London Metal Exchange (LME). Any
increase or decline in the prices of these commodities will have an impact on the profitability of the Company. As a general
policy, the Company aims to purchase these commodities at prevailing market prices and also sell the products at price
adjusted for prevailing market prices. The Company substantially ensures sale of products with simultaneous purchase of
these commodities on back-to back basis ensuring no or minimum price risk for the Company.

 Equity Price Risk

 Equity price risk relates to change in fair value of investments in the equity instruments measured at fair value through
OCI. As at March 31, 2021 the carrying value of such equity instruments recognised at fair value through OCI amounts to
` 2,345.85 Lakhs (P.Y. 31.03.2020 ` 1,540.35 Lakhs). The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market
values of these investments and the same is classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss.

 A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in the carrying value of investment in equity instrument as at
reporting date is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on OCI before tax

2020-21 2019-20
Increase by 5% 117.29 77.02
Decrease by 5% (117.29) (77.02)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (CONTD.)

   R R KABEL LTD   99

 Liquidity Risk

 Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company encounter difficulty in raising fund to meet its financial commitments. The
objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain the liquidity and to ensure that funds are available for short operational
needs and to fund Company’s expansion projects. The Company has availed credit facility from the banks & financial
institutions to meet its financial commitment in timely and cost effective manner.

 The Company remains committed to maintaining a healthy liquidity and gearing ratio and strengthening the balance sheet.

[…]

risk arising from these factors and provide guidelines to the team for its mitigation or at-least minimize its effect on income
/ expense of the Group. Team involved in RMP meets frequently to discuss the level of risk they foresee based on the
conditions persisting.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (CONTD.)

170   R R KABEL LTD

 The Group’s exposure to Market Risk, Liquidity Risk and Credit Risk have been summarized below:

 Market Risk :-

 Interest Rate Risk:

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on short-term and long-term floating rate interest bearing
liabilities. The Company’s policy is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and the proportion of
fixed and floating rate debt is determined by prevailing interest rates. These exposures are reviewed by the management on
a periodic basis.

 The exposure of the Group’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk based on liabilities as at reporting date is as follows:
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax
2020-21 2019-20

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 497.40 390.75
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (497.40) (390.75)

 (Calculated based on risk exposure outstanding as of date and assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant).

 Foreign Currency Risk:

 The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates where transaction references more than one
currency and/or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.

 Exposures on foreign currency are managed through a hedging policy, which is reviewed periodically by the management.
The Group usually enters into forward exchange contracts progressively based on their maturity to hedge the effects of

[…]

increase or decline in the prices of these commodities will have an impact on the profitability of the Company. As a general
policy, the Company aims to purchase these commodities at prevailing market prices and also sell the products at price
adjusted for prevailing market prices. The Company substantially ensures sale of products with simultaneous purchase of
these commodities on back-to back basis ensuring no or minimum price risk for the Company.

 Equity Price Risk

 Equity price risk relates to change in fair value of investments in the equity instruments measured at fair value through
OCI. As at March 31, 2021 the carrying value of such equity instruments recognised at fair value through OCI amounts to
` 2,345.85 Lakhs (P.Y. 31.03.2020 ` 1,540.35 Lakhs). The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market
values of these investments and the same is classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (CONTD.)

   R R KABEL LTD   171

 A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in the carrying value of investment in equity instrument as at
reporting date is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on OCI before tax

2020-21 2019-20
Increase by 5% 117.29 77.02
Decrease by 5% (117.29) (77.02)

 Liquidity Risk

 Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group encounter difficulty in raising fund to meet its financial commitments. The
objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain the liquidity and to ensure that funds are available for short operational
needs and to fund Group’s expansion projects. The Group has availed credit facility from the banks & financial institutions to
meet its financial commitment in timely and cost effective manner.

 The Group remains committed to maintaining a healthy liquidity and gearing ratio and strengthening the balance sheet.
The maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on the remaining period from the date of balance sheet to the